associated deferred tax assets and liabilities are required to be recognized from the beginning of

the earliest comparative period presented, with any cumulative effect recognized as an adjustment

to retained earnings or other components of equity at that date. For all other transactions, the

amendments are applied to those transactions that occur after the beginning of the earliest period

presented.

Prior to the amendments, the Group has applied the initial recognition exemption to lease

transactions and did not recognize the related deferred tax in relation to the temporary difference

arising from a right-of-use asset and the related lease liability arise from a single transaction.

The Group has initially applied the amendments retrospectively as from 1 January 2023 and

has therefore restated the comparative information. The following table gives a summary of

restatement adjustments recognized for each line item in the consolidated statement of financial

position and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

As previously

reported

Impact on

application of

amendments

to IAS 12 As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of financial

position at 31 December 2022

Deferred tax liabilities 48,484 303 48,787

Total non-current liabilities 4,376,623 303 4,376,926

Net assets 1,499,859 (303) 1,499,556

Reserves 1,362,469 (299) 1,362,170

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 1,362,524 (299) 1,362,225

Non-controlling interests 137,335 (4) 137,331

Total equity 1,499,859 (303) 1,499,556

– 12 –

As previously

reported

Impact on

application of

amendments

to IAS 12 As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the

year ended 31 December 2022

Income tax 58,573 (2) 58,571

Profit for the year 214,421 2 214,423

Total comprehensive income

for the year 26,703 2 26,705

Profit for the year attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 195,143 6 195,149

Non-controlling interests 19,278 (4) 19,274

Total comprehensive income for the year

attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 18,335 6 18,341

Non-controlling interests 8,368 (4) 8,364

New HKICPA guidance on the accounting implications of the abolition of the MPF-LSP

offsetting mechanism

In June 2022, the Hong Kong SAR Government (the “Government”) gazetted the Hong Kong

Employment and Retirement Schemes Legislat ion (Offsett ing Arrangement) (Amendment)

Ordinance 2022 (the “Amendment Ordinance”), which will come into effect from 1 May 2025

(the “Transition Date”). Once the Amendment Ordinance takes effect, an employer can no longer

use any of the accrued benefits derived from its mandatory contributions to mandatory provident

fund (“MPF”) scheme to reduce the long service payment (“LSP”) in respect of an employee’s